
GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER 
RENGALI RIGHT IRRIGATION PROJECT, DHENKANAL 

DIST-DHENKANAL,ODISHA, PIN: 759001 
Email Id - cerripdkl@gmail.com, Phone No. 06762-223264 

 
Tender Reference No- CERRIP-EPC/01/2021-22 

No. RRIP-TC-172/ 157    Dated   02.08.2021 

            

The Chief Engineer, Rengali Right Irrigation Project, Dhenkanal on behalf of  Governor of 
Odisha invites on line bids in double cover system for the EPC- Turnkey basis work detailed in the 
table below from the eligible class of contractors registered with State Governments & contractors of 
equivalent grade / class registered with Central Government / MES / Railways for execution of Civil 
works. The proof of registration from the appropriate authority shall be enclosed along with the bid. 
The registered bidders outside of Odisha State can participate in this on-line tender process after 
necessary portal enrolment but shall have to subsequently undergo registration with appropriate 
authority of the Odisha State Govt. within a month of acceptance of bid. 

 

DETAILED NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

Name of Work Estimated 
Cost. 

Class/BID SECURITY / Tender Fee / 
Period of completion 

Construction of Under Ground Pipe 
Line Irrigation System (Gravity 
Flow) for 24063 ha. of CCA   and 
Command Area Development 
(CAD) for 26334 ha. of CCA of 
Rengali Right Irrigation Project 
(Phase-I) in Dhenkanal & Cuttack 
Districts of Odisha on EPC-Turnkey 
basis including Operation and 
Maintenance of complete 
commissioned project for five 
years 

 

 

Not Provided 

(1) Class of Contractor - Super Class 
or Equivalent Grade 

(2) Bid Security: Only the ‘Bid 
Security Declaration’ to be 
furnished. 

(3) Tender Cost: Rs.10,000.00 to be 
transferred online (non 
Refundable). 

(4) Period of completion: 24 (twenty-
four ) calendar months including 
rainy seasons. 

 
 

A. Date & Time of Availability  :    From  11.08.2021 10.00 AM   
         of Bid Document in the Portal                 to 09.09.2021 up to 5.00 PM 
 
B.  Period of Sale of Bidding Document :  From 11.08.2021 10.00 AM 

to 09.09.2021 up to 5.00 PM         
                                                                              
C.   Date & time for Pre-Bid Conference      :  24.08.2021 at 11.00 AM                       
 (On virtual mode) 
D. Last Date and Time for Receipt of Bid      :  09.09.2021 up to 5.00 PM.  
  
E.  Place of Sale & Receipt of Bid                :  On-Line through e-Procurement. 
 

   PTO 
 



- 2   - 

 
F. Time and Date of Opening of  

Technical Bid     : 16.09.2021 at 11.00 AM. 
 
G. Place of Opening of Bid                              :           O/o the Chief Engineer,                                                                       
                                                                                                    Rengali Right Irrigation Project, 
                                                                                                              Mahisapat,  Dhenkanal       
 

PARTICULARS OF TENDER 
 

a) Name of Department  :   Department of Water Resources,  
Government of Odisha. 
 

b) Tender Reference Number  :   CERRIP-EPC/01/2021-22 
 

c) Period of Contract  :  24 (twenty-four )calendar months  
Including rainy seasons 

d) Form of Contract  :    EPC (Turn-Key Basis) 
e) Qualification of Tenderers :    “Super Class” or equivalent grade 
f) Tender category  :    Works. 
(5)         EMD/Bid Security  :    Only the Bid Security Declaration to be  

furnished. 
g) Cost of Tender Paper  :    Rs. 10,000/- to be transferred online 

(Non Refundable) 
h) Bid Submission   :   a) Technical and Financial bid by Online. 

b) Original documents by Registered Post with AD / Speed 
Post / Person. 

i) Bid Validity   :   180 days from last date of receipt of Bid. 
j) Availability of tender online 

Start Date   : 11.08.2021, 10.00 AM   
k) Availability of tender online 

Closing Date   : 09.09.2021 up to 5.00 PM 
l) Seeking clarification  : From 11.08.2021, 10.00 AM   

To 19.08.2021 5.00 PM 
m) Last date of submission of  

Bid (Online)   : 09.09.2021 up to 5.00 PM 
n) Pre-Bid meeting  : 24.08.2021, 11.00 AM  to be held in the 

O/o the Chief Engineer, Rengali Right Irrigation Project, 
Dhenkanal. (On virtual mode) 

o) Technical Bid opening date :  16.09.2021 at 11.00 AM. 
p) Place of Technical Bid opening : O/o the Chief Engineer,  

Rengali Right Irrigation Project, Dhenkanal, 
Dist- Dhenkanal, Odisha. 

q) Price Bid opening Date  : Date & Place of opening of price bid shall be  
Notified by the Chief Engineer, Rengali Right Irrigation Project, 
Dhenkanal after approval of technical bid 

PTO 



- 3   - 

 
r) Initial Security Deposit (ISD) : Total 2% of agreement value in the form in 

shape of NSC / Post office Saving Bank Account / Post Office 
Time Deposit Account / Kissan Vikas Patra / Deposit Receipt 
of Scheduled Bank /Bank Guarantee in favour of 
Superintending Engineer, Right Canal Division No. V, 
Athagarh from any Nationalized Bank in India counter 
guaranteed by its local branch at Bhubaneswar.  

s) Performance Security  :  3 % of the gross amount of bills to be 
deducted from each work bill.  

t) Authority Inviting Bid  : Chief Engineer 
Rengali Right Irrigation Project, Dhenkanal. 

u) Address with Contact Details : Chief Engineer, 
Rengali Right Irrigation Project, Dhenkanal. 
At/PO – Mahisapat, Dist-Dhenakanl, Odisha.  
PIN-759001. 
Telephone No. : -  06762-223264 
Email ID : cerripdkl@gmail.com 

v) Download of Tender Documents: The tender documents are available  
from  11.08.2021, 10.00 AM to 09.09.2021 up to 5.00 PM in 
the website www.tendersodisha.gov.in  (Interested bidders 
can view these tender documents online and can download 
tender documents). 

Bidders who wish to submit their offer shall pay required tender document fees online. 

 
1.0 PRE-BID CONFERENCE 

A Pre-Bid Meeting, open to all prospective bidders, will be convened by the Chief Engineer, Rengali 
Right Irrigation Project, Dhenkanal, Odisha on 24.08.2021 at 11.00 AM in virtual mode. 

1.1 The purpose of this meeting will be to discuss and answer to the queries on any matter that may be 
raised by the bidders at that stage. 

1.2 The bidders are requested to submit any query in writing, on-line in e-procurement portal or e-mail 
(cerripdkl@gmail.com) to reach the office of Chief Engineer, Rengali Right Irrigation Project, 
Dhenkanal during the clarification seeking period as mentioned in NIT before Pre-Bid meeting.  

1.3 Any modification of the bid documents that may become necessary as a result of the Pre-Bid Meeting 
shall be made by the Employer, by issuing an addendum to Bid Documents which eventually becomes 
a part of the Agreement.  

1.4 The proceedings of the Pre-Bid Meeting will be uploaded in the website and treated as a part of bid 
document. No further information relating to Pre-Bid shall be provided to the bidders. 

1.5 Non-attendance at the Pre-Bid meeting shall not be a cause for disqualification of the bidder. 
1.6 Non-attendance at the Pre-Bid meeting shall not be considered as ground of ignorance of the Bidders 

2.0 OPENING OF TENDER 
The Technical Bid will be opened on 16.09.2021 at 11.00 AM on website www.tendersodisha.gov.in 
in office of the Chief Engineer, Rengali Right Irrigation Project, At-Mahisapat, PO/Dist:- Dhenakanl, 

 PTO 
 



- 4   - 

Odisha- 759001. Intending bidders or their representatives who wish to participate in online tender 
opening can log on to www.tendersodisha.gov.in on the due date and time after online opening of 
the bid by the Chief Engineer, Rengali Right Irrigation Project, Dhenkanal.  The bidder or only one 
authorized representative who wishes to remain present at the time of opening of technical bid can 
do so. The financial bid will be opened after approval of technical bid by the Government of Odisha, 
DOWR.   
 

3.0 GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 
3.1 The cost of tender document will not be refunded under any circumstances. 
3.2 BID SECURITY DECLARATION  in the form specified in tender document only shall be accepted. 
3.3 The offer shall be valid for 180 (One hundred eighty) days from the last date of   submission of 

bid. 
3.4 Tenders without Tender document fees, Earnest Money Deposit (BID SECURITY DECLARATION) 

and which do not fulfill all or any of the condition or submitted incomplete in any respect will be 
rejected. 

3.5 Conditional tender shall not be accepted. 
3.6 The Chief Engineer, Rengali Right Irrigation Project, Dhenkanal reserves the right to accept or 

reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason thereof. 
3.7 The bid document shall form a part of contract and only required documents need to be uploaded 

during online bid submission for evaluation of bid. 
3.8 The bidders are advised to read carefully the “Instruction to Bidders” contained in the tender 

documents. 
3.9 The website address for e -tendering is www.tendersodisha.gov.in  
3.10 The details of the above notice will be available on www.tendersodisha.gov.in                                   
3.11 Defects liability period: 5 (Five) years from the date of commissioning of the system or 5 Khariff / 5 

Rabi water supply seasons whichever is later. 
3.12 Operation & Maintenance period: 5 (Five) years from the date of commissioning of the system or 

5 (Five) khariff / Rabi water supply seasons whichever is later. 
3.13 The dates stipulated in the NIT are firm and under no circumstances they will be relaxed unless 

officially extended/modified. 
3.14 GST will be deducted from the work bills as applicable by the Govt. from time to time. 
3.15 Other terms and conditions shall be applied as per terms and conditions of the tender documents. 
3.16 Companies registered under the Indian Companies Act, 1956 or a joint venture of maximum of 

two companies or joint venture of a maximum of two Super Class Contractors can participate in 
the bid. 
Further details can be seen from e-Procurement portal tendersodisha.gov.in 

3.17 The original BID SECURITY DECLARATION and other Original documents as per ITB shall be 
submitted by Registered Post / Speed Post / Courier / person only before 15.09.2021, 05.00 PM. 
The Authority will not be held responsible for any postal delay/ issues. 
 
 

           Sd/- (Er. B.K. Samal) 
Chief Engineer 

Rengali Right Irrigation Project 
    


